

No. 11-16255
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ADAM RICHARDS; SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION; CALGUNS FOUNDATION, INC.; BRETT
STEWART,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ED PRIETO; COUNTY OF YOLO,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from United States District Court for the Eastern District of California
Civil Case No. 2:09-CV-01235-MCE-DAD (Honorable Morrison C. England)

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL***

Charles J. Cooper
ccooper@cooperkirk.com
David H. Thompson
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
Peter A. Patterson
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
COOPER & KIRK PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Rifle Association of America, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
FIREARMS CARRIAGE IN PUBLIC PLACES BY LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS IMPROVES PUBLIC SAFETY.	3
I. ARMED SELF-DEFENSE IN PUBLIC IS PREVALENT.....	3
II. CARRIAGE AND USE OF FIREARMS BY LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS IS AN EFFECTIVE MEANS OF SELF-DEFENSE.	7
III. PRIVATE CITIZENS LICENSED TO CARRY WEAPONS DO NOT THREATEN PUBLIC SAFETY.	11
IV. PERMITTING LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS TO CARRY FIREARMS IN PUBLIC DOES NOT INCREASE -- BUT MAY DECREASE -- CRIME RATES.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 3
<i>Richards v. County of Yolo</i> , No. 2:09-CV-01235, 2011 WL 1885641 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2011)	2, 3
<u>Statutes</u>	
CAL. PENAL CODE § 12025	1
CAL. PENAL CODE § 12026	9
CAL. PENAL CODE § 12031	1, 9
CAL. PENAL CODE § 12050	1
<u>Other</u>	
Charles C. Branas, et al., <i>Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault</i> , 99 AMER. J. PUB. HEALTH 1 (Nov. 2009)	9
Charles F. Wellford, John V. Pepper & Carol V. Petrie (eds.), FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (2005)	6, 7, 9, 21
Daniel D. Polsby & Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>American Homicide Exceptionalism</i> , 69 U. Colo. L. Rev. 969 (1998)	15
David B. Mustard, <i>Comment</i> , in EVALUATING GUN POLICY 326 (Jens Ludwig and Philip J. Cook eds. 2003)	13, 14, 15, 20
David B. Mustard, <i>The Impact of Gun Laws on Police Deaths</i> , 44 J.L. & ECON. 635 (2001)	14, 16
David Hemenway & Deborah Azrael, <i>The Relative Frequency of Offensive and Defensive Gun Uses: Results from a National Survey</i> , 15 VIOLENCE & VICTIMS 257 (2000)	4
Don B. Kates & Gary Mauser, <i>Would Banning Firearms Reduce Murder and Suicide? A Review of International and Some Domestic Evidence</i> , 30 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 649 (2007)	6, 16
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States</i> (2009) (Available at http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2009/data/table_16.html)	17

Gary Kleck & Don B. Kates, Jr., ARMED: NEW PERSPECTIVES ON GUN CONTROL (2001).....	4, 5
Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime</i> , 86 J. CRIMINAL LAW & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995)	4
Gary Kleck, TARGETING GUNS: FIREARMS AND THEIR CONTROL (1997)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9
H. Sterling Burnett, National Center for Policy Analysis, <i>Texas Concealed Handgun Carriers: Law-Abiding Public Benefactors</i> 1 (2000), available at http://www.ncpa.org/pdfs/ba324.pdf	12
James D. Wright & Peter H. Rossi, ARMED AND CONSIDERED DANGEROUS (2d ed. 2008)	10, 11
James Q. Wilson, <i>Dissent</i> , Appendix A to NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL REVIEW	19, 20
John Lott, <i>Responding to Jack D'Aurora's piece in the Columbus Dispatch</i> , (available at <a href="http://johnrlott.blogspot.com/2011/08/responding-to-jack-
dauroras-piece-in.html">http://johnrlott.blogspot.com/2011/08/responding-to-jack- dauroras-piece-in.html).....	12
John R. Lott, Jr., MORE GUNS LESS CRIME: UNDERSTANDING CRIME AND GUN CONTROL LAWS (3d ed. 2010).....	7, 8, 13, 19
Lawrence Messina, <i>Gun Permit Seekers Not the Criminal Type</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE, P. C1 (July 28, 1997)	14
Lee Anderson, <i>North Carolina's Guns</i> , CHATTANOOGA FREE PRESS, P.A4 (May 31, 1997)	14
Nick Paulson, <i>Police Not Fretting Over Looming Concealed Carry Law</i> , STEVENS POINT JOURNAL, Aug. 6, 2011 (available at <a href="http://www.stevenspointjournal.com/article/20110806/SPJ0101/108060501/Poli
ce-not-fretting-over-looming-concealed-carry-law">http://www.stevenspointjournal.com/article/20110806/SPJ0101/108060501/Poli ce-not-fretting-over-looming-concealed-carry-law).....	15, 16
Philip Cook, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows From a Social Welfare Perspective</i> , 56 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 1041 (2009)	10
Samuel Francis, <i>Evidence shows concealed-carry laws are safe</i> , LAS VEGAS REVIEW-JOURNAL (Jan. 18, 1997).....	12
Stan Schellpeper, <i>Case for a Handgun-Carry Law</i> , OMAHA WORLD HERALD (Feb. 6, 1997).....	12
Terry Flynn, <i>Gun-toting Kentuckians Hold Their Fire</i> , CINCINNATI ENQUIRER (June 16, 1997) (available at http://www.enquirer.com/editions/1997/06/16/loc_kycarry.html).....	13, 15

www.vpc.org/cckillers.htm.....16, 17, 18, 19
